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In a trading update ahead of its interim results, Sanderson Group has 
announced continued growth, driven by the expansion of mobile 
commerce and ecommerce within its multi-channel retail markets. The 
announcement, we feel, supports and underpins the group’s 
commitment to maintain its progressive dividend policy, and provides 
us with further confidence in our forecasts. With the shares offering 
investors exposure to the high-growth Enterprise Resource Planning 
software market, as well as offering a decent dividend yield of 3.08%, we 
continue to classify the shares as a hybrid growth and income stock. 
 

 Trading Update 
For the 6 months ended 31st March 2015, revenue increased by >10% to £9m 
(H1 FY14: £8m). Profit also increased by >10%. Sales order intake increased 
by 14% to £4.9m (H1 FY14: £4.3m). The order book remained strong with 
orders increasing by 12% to £2.8m (H1 FY14: £2.5m), and pre-contracted 
recurring revenues continuing to represent >50% of total revenue. The net 
cash balance was c.£4m at period end. Its recent acquisition, Proteus, has 
made a positive contribution. Furthermore, while its manufacturing market-
focused division delivered a flat trading performance, the division’s order 
intake improved and there is a strong order book, with good sales prospects 
going into H2. The announcement of its interim results is scheduled for 
release on 9th June 2015. 
 

 Financial forecasts 
We have updated our FY15 forecasts slightly. We are expecting revenue of 
£18.50m with a gross profit of £15.98m for FY15. We expect the group to 
continue its investment in product innovation, as well as sales & marketing, 
and are now forecasting an adjusted EBIT of £3.35m (previously £3.43m) and 
adjusted PBT of £3.10m (previously £3.18m). We are forecasting DPS of 
1.90p. For FY16, we are now forecasting revenue of £20.50m and gross profit 
of £17.43m. With further product innovation and sales & marketing 
investments anticipated, we are forecasting an adjusted EBIT of £3.71m and 
adjusted PBT of £3.40m. We anticipate DPS of 2.0p. 
 

 Valuation 
Assuming Sanderson trades on a similar P/E as its peers of 15x, we estimate 
a target price of 87p. 
 

 
Table: Financial overview 
Year to 30th Sep. 2013A 2014A 2015E 2016E 

Revenue (£’000) 13,828 16,411 18,500 20,500 
PBT* (£`000) 2,186 2,707 3,103 3,406 
EPS* (p) 4.42 4.61 5.39 5.59 
Dividend (p) 1.50 1.80 1.90 2.00 
Yield (%) 2.31% 2.77% 2.92% 3.08% 
Source: GECR and company.                                                       Notes: *Adjusted 
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Important Information 

 

GECR is a trading name of Burnbrae Media Limited (“BML”). BML is not authorised or regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). This document has not been approved for the purposes of Section 21(2) 

of the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom. It has not been prepared in accordance 

with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research. It is not subject 

to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. 

BML provides professional equity research services, and the companies researched pay a fee in order for 

this research to be made available. This report has been commissioned by the subject company and prepared 

and issued by BML for publication in the United Kingdom only. All information used in the publication of this 

report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable; however, BML does 

not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report represent those 

of the research department of BML at the time of publication, and any estimates are those of BML and not of 

the companies concerned unless specifically sourced otherwise. This document is provided for information 

purposes only, and is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite securities or units. 

Investors should seek advice from an Independent Financial Adviser or regulated stockbroker before making 

any investment decisions. BML does not make investment recommendations. Any valuation given in a 

research note is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely 

share price. BML does not undertake to provide updates to any opinions or views expressed in this document. 

BML does not hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, BML’s directors, officers, 

employees and contractors may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report. BML or 

its affiliates may perform services or solicit business from any of the companies mentioned in this report. 

The value of securities mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise and may be subject to large and 
sudden swings. In addition, the level of marketability of the shares mentioned in this report may result in 
significant trading spreads and sometimes may lead to difficulties in opening and/or closing positions. It 
may be difficult to obtain accurate information about the value of securities mentioned in this report. Past 
performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 
 

 


